

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
STEPHANIE LENZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSAL MUSIC CORP.,  
UNIVERSAL MUSIC PUBLISHING, INC.,  
and UNIVERSAL MUSIC PUBLISHING GROUP,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AUTOMATTIC INC.;  
GOOGLE INC.; TWITTER INC.; AND TUMBLR, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MARK A. LEMLEY  
JOSEPH C. GRATZ\*  
DURIE TANGRI LLP  
217 Leidesdorff Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
415-362-6666  
jgratz@durietangri.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Automattic Inc.; Google Inc.;  
Twitter Inc.; and Tumblr, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Unfounded DMCA Takedown Notices are Common and Impose a Burden on Both Online Service Providers and the Free Exchange of Ideas.....	5
II. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Establish that a Copyright Owner Who Sends a Takedown Notice Must Form an Objectively Reasonable Good-Faith Belief that a Given Use is Not Authorized by Law or Risk Liability Under Section 512(f) .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Automattic Inc. v. Chatwal</i> , No. 13-cv-5411 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2013).....	1
<i>Automattic Inc. v. Steiner</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	1, 13
<i>Brownmark Films, LLC v. Comedy Partners</i> , 682 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. Vimeo, LLC</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd in part on other grounds and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 826 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>E.S.S. Entm't 2000, Inc. v. Rock Star Videos, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6, 13
<i>Online Policy Grp. v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	10
<i>Rossi v. Motion Picture Association of America Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3, 12, 15
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. §§ 107-123 .....	4, 14
17 U.S.C. § 512 .....	2
17 U.S.C. § 512(c) .....	12, 14, 15
17 U.S.C. § 512(f) .....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 512(g) .....	11, 12
17 U.S.C. § 512(i).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Complaint for Violation of 17 U.S.C. § 512(f), <i>Automattic Inc. v. Chatwal</i> , No. 13-cv-5411 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2013) .....	1
Copyright Removal Requests – Google Trans- parency Report, <a href="https://perma.cc/7T85-KFDH">https://perma.cc/7T85-KFDH</a> .....	8
Cory Doctorow, <i>The Criticism That Ralph Lau- ren Doesn't Want You To See!</i> , BoingBoing (Oct. 6, 2009, 10:32 AM), <a href="https://perma.cc/93D5-F3BY">https://perma.cc/ 93D5-F3BY</a> .....	11
Electronic Frontier Foundation, <i>Takedown Hall of Shame: Music Publisher Tries to Muzzle Podcast Criticizing Akon</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/B5YZ-FRB7">https://perma.cc/ B5YZ-FRB7</a> .....	11
Lydia Pallas Loren, <i>Deterring Abuse of the Copy- right Takedown Regime by Taking Misrepre- sentation Claims Seriously</i> , 46 Wake Forest L. Rev. 745 (2011) .....	10
Timothy Geigner, <i>AIDS Denial Crazyies Go All DMCA On Videos Educating People Of Their Craziness</i> , TechDirt (Feb. 14, 2014 1:44 p.m.), <a href="https://perma.cc/9KQC-XHCD">https://perma.cc/9KQC-XHCD</a> .....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Library of Congress, <i>Designation of Agent to Receive Notification of Claimed Infringement</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 33154 (May 25, 2016) .....	5
